Rule 2.33 Form 2.178
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes 02692004
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 5718/2011
Compantes Court
(full name of court)
(@) Insert full \We (a)
name(s) and Alexander Kinninmonth David James Green

address{es) of
administrator(s}

RSM Tenon Recovery
Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire, S053 3TZ

*Delete as
applicable

RSM Tenon Recovery
Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

attach a copy of *mylour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 27 July 2011

Signed

A

Joipt-Admmistrator(s) ~—

Dated

\%C?J{’?/ &

Contact Detalls:

You do naot have to give any contact
tnformation in the box opposite but if
you do, 1t will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact informatton that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

Alexander Kinninmonth
RSM Tenon Recovery
Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire, S053 3TZ

+44 (0) 2380 646 464

DX Nurnber DX Exchange

e

29/07/2011 288

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to

Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes and Steamist (“the ‘
Company”) — In Administration |

Issued on: 27 July 2011




Alexander Kinninmonth and David James Green of RSM Tencn Recovery are the Joint
Admunistrators of the Company and these are the Joint Admtnistrators’ statutory proposals
relating to the Company

1. Statutory Information

Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix |

2 Circumstances leading to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was ncorporated in February 1992 and traded as a supplier and installer of
bathrooms, saunas and hot tubs from premises at 536-540 Portswood Road, Scuthampton
There was also a trade counter for plumbing parts at the same premises

David Carr became a director of the Company in April 2000 and became sole shareholder In
2004 Melssa Goodwin and Roger Goodwin were appointed as directors in August 2007

The Company had historically traded profitably, however in 2008 the Company began making
losses A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance 1s shown below

Management Management

Accounts Accounts

Pipe Scenes Steamist

1 March 2011 1 March 2011

to to

30 June 2011 30 June 2011

£ £

Turnover 421,185 30,894

Cost of Sales (293,611) (19,258)

Gross Profit 127,574 11,636

Gross Profit % 30 38

Qverheads (174,404) (208)
Net Profit/(Loss)

after tax (46,830) 11,428

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been verfied for accuracy and
therefore may not reflect the Company's true trading position

The director attnbutes the Company’s financial difficulties to a downturn in demand for the
premium quahty goods and installations :t provided, which has resuited In the annual turnover
falling from £2 2 million to £1 2 milhon over the past two years

On 30 June 2011 the director, having considered the financial position of the Company,
served a Notice of Intention to Appoint Admimistrators on Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance
(‘LTSBCF") and Lloyds TSB Bank Plc {"Lloyds”} Upon recewving the Notice of Intention to
Appoint Administrators, LTSBCF chose to appoint its own preferred Administrators and
1Issued instructions to RSM Tenon




After receiving LTSBCF’s instructions, RSM Tenon Recovery met David Carr, a director of the
Company, to explore the position At that meeting, 1t was established that David Carr's
pension fund owned the trading premises, which severely restricted the opportunittes for
marketing the business to third parties

The assets were valued by Proudley Associates Limifed, independent agentis and valuers
nstructed by RSM Tencn, as follows

Market Value Market Value
In-Situ (E) Ex-Situ (£)
Contents of Showroom, 32,950 9,500
Warehouse, and Yard including
Stock and Displays
Vehicles 12,950 7,600
Totals 45,900 17,100

A sales memorandum was prepared and circulated to all directors within RSM Tenon
nationally and te all potentially interested parties from the proposed Joint Administrators’ own
internal database but, given the difficultly surrounding the ownership of the premises, no
interest was received from these parties

An offer 1in the sum of £30,000 was, however, received from Pipe Scenes Limited (*Pipe
Scenes") for the whole of the assets and business Pipe Scenes I1s a company connected by
virtue of a common director and shareholder, Dawid Carr  Given the greatly diminished ex-
situ value and the lack of any other interest, the proposed Joint Administrators entered into
negotiations with Pipe Scenes Following these negotiations, the proposed Jomnt
Administrators received an increased offer of £40,000 for the assets and business and
Proudley Associates Limited strongly recommended that it be accepted

The offer has been apporticned as follows

(£)
Goodwill 1
Plant and Equipment, Vehicles, Stock and Work 39,999
in Progress
Total 40,000

On 6 July 2011, David James Green and | were appointed by LTSBCF as Jont
Administrators of the Company and shortly after the sale to Pipe Scenes was completed The
appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or
alone

3. Objectives of the Administration of the Company and the Joint Administrators’
strategy for achieving them

The purpose of an Administration 1s to achieve one of the three hierarchical objectives set out
in the inseolvency legislation, which are to

(a) rescue the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up {without first being in Admirustration), or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferental creditors

Chjective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that
a Company Voeluntary Arrangement was not appropriate




As a resuit, | am seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company, by way of the sale of the
business that completed upon the appotntment of the Joint Administrators, in which the going
concern value greatly exceeded the ex-situ of the assets

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximumn duration for Administrations, unless
the duration 1s extended by the Court or the creditors If | am unable to complete the
Administration of the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the Court, or hold a
meeting of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration

4, Actions of the Joint Administrators following appointment

The Joint Administrators decided that it would not be appropnate to continue the business of
the Company after their appointment and that an immediate sale of the Company’s business
and assets was the best way to achieve the objective of the Administration This decision
was made because the ownership of the Company's trading premises would have impacted
equally on post-appointment marketing as :t did on the pre-appointment marketing As a
result, on & July 2011, | sold the Company's business and asseis to Pipe Scenes, a
connected party by virtue of a common director and shareholder, for £40,000

The sum of £4,000 was payable upon completion, with the balance being paid in nine further
monthly instalments of £4,000

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16, further detalls of the sale are
provided in Appendix Il

5. Financial Position of the Company

| have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company’s estimated financial
position as at 6 July 2011, which 1s known as a Statement of Affairs, but they have not yet
completed preparing it

| have therefore prepared an estimate of the financial position of the Company as at 6 July

2011 from the records of the Company, and that 1s attached at Appendix lll, together with a
list of names and addresses of all known creditors, and the amounts of their debts

5.1. Book Debts

The Company was subject to an invoice discounting agreement with LTSBCF, and as a result
the debtors are assigned to LTSBCF LTSBCF are collecting the book debts On the basis of
current information, it 1s likely that there will be a surplus of £10,500 after LTSBCF's principle
debt has been paid before charges and termination fees are deducted by LTSBCF

| have also been advised that there is a non-assigned book debt totalling £500 It 1s expected
that this amount will be recavered n full

5.2 Plant and Machinery, Vehicles, Stock and WIP

The Company's plant and machinery, vehicles, stock and work in progress were included 1n
the sale to Pipe Scenes and the sum of £39,999 1s expected to be realised n this regard

5.3. Goodwill

The Company's goodwill was included in the sale to Pipe Scenes and £1 has been realised In
this regard




5.4, Preferential credifors

The only known preferential creditors are employees of the Company for unpaid wages and
holiday pay Their claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation

5.5. Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insclvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where
the Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September
2003 This 1s known as the “prescnibed part of the net property ”

In this case the pnmary secunty of Lloyds and LTSBCF was granted prior to 15 September
2003 and therefore the prescribed part provisions will not apply

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

| attach a summary of my receipts and payments relating to the Company for the perod from
when it entered Administration, 6 July 2011, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix V

Payments made to date are self explanatory

The following professional advisors have been instructed

Professtonal Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Blake Lapthorn Solicttors Drafting sale agreementand  Time costs + VAT +
preparing the necessary disbursements

documentation for the
appointment of the Joint
Administrators
Proudiey Associates Limited  Valuing the business and Fixed fee + VAT +
assets of the Company disbursements

The choice of professionals and the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fee arrangement with
them was made after consideraticn of therr expenence and ability to perform this type of work
and the complexity and nature of the assignment

7 Proposed Future Actions of the Joint Administrators to Achieve the Objective
of the Administration

In order to achieve the objective of the Admmustration of the Company the Joint
Administrators propose to continue to collect the sale constderation

The Joint Administrators will also ensure that maximum recoveries are made In respect of the
book debts, both assigned and non-assigned

8. Meeting of Creditors

I am holding a meeting of creditors to enable creditors to consider and vote on my formal
proposals to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company The meeting will be
held on 12 August at 2pm at Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire,
8053 3TZ, and a formal notice of the meeting 1s enclosed with these proposals

| also enclose a proxy form and a claim form for your use at the meeting of creditors As a
creditor you can only vote if you complete and send the proof of debt form (and proxy form If
you intend to use one) to us and your claim 1s admitted | must receive your completed forms
by no later than noon on the business day before the day of the meeting You are not




required to attend the meeting, and non-atiendance will not affect your nghts aganst the
Company Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not entitled to vote at this meeting,
but can attend or be represented

The meeting of creditors will be given the opportunity to appeoint a creditors’ committee A
committee 1s made up of between three and five representatives of creditors who will then
meet me on a regular basis to discuss the Administration of the Company If a committee Is
appointed then it will be for them to approve my remuneration and category 2 expenses If a
committee 1S not appointed then approval of my remuneration and category 2 expenses will
be considered as part of these formal proposals

9. Pre-Administration Costs

Before a company enters into any form of insolvency proceedings, professional costs are
necessanly incurred in order -

e to ensure that the most appropriate form of proceedings 1s chosen, in the interests of
creditors, and

e to deal with the mechanics of initiating the proceedings and appeointing an Insolvency
Practitioner

The basis on which these costs are to be paid varies according to the insolvency procedure
adopted In the case of a company entering into Administration, the Admmnistrator must make
a ‘Statement of Pre-Administration Costs’, the content of which 15 prescribed by the
Insolvency Rules, and seek approval for their payment from the creditors of the Company

My statement of Pre-Administration costs is set out at Appendix VI

In this case, further work was also done In the Iinterests of creditors prior to our appointment
as Jomnt Administrators to prepare for the sale of the business and assets shortly following our
appointment it will be appreciated that, had this commercial oppertunity not been available, 1t
would have still been necessary to obtain valuations and nstruct agents and solicitors to
assist in disposing of the assets following the appeintment, and for me to manage and
oversee the asset realisation process To that extent, these costs are not additional costs that
would have been saved, had the assets been disposed of later

A separate resolution dealing with my Pre-Administration costs 1s on the proxy accompanying
this report | should point out that this resolution does not comprise part of my formal
Proposals for the conduct of the administration

10. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

| propose that our fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by us and our
staff In dealing with the matters relating to the Administration of the Company This time will
be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time
the work I1s undertaken Information about current charge out rates is set out in Appendix IV

| also propose that we are permitted to charge what are known as category 2 expenses
Information about category 2 expenses is also set out in Appendix IV

The approval of the basis of our remuneration and category 2 expenses forms part of these
proposals, for which approval 1s being sought, but If a creditors’ commuitee s appointed at the
forthcoming meeting of creditors then | will seek approval from that committee instead

To the date this report 1s prepared, my time costs amount to £6,835, representing 32 6 hours
work, at an average charge out rate of £20966 Appendix IV contans information about
remuneration and expenses, including the total time spent on the affairs of the Company for
the period from when it entered Administration, 6 July 2011, to the date of these proposals,
and the cost of that ime based on the charge out rates of the staff undertaking the work




The proposals include terms setting out the basis on which the Joint Administrators are to be
paid and therr expenses met Creditors are also being asked to consider whether to approve
payment of the Joint Administrators pre-Administration costs out of the assets of the
Company as an expense of the Administration Please go to
hitp //iwww rsmtenon com/crediforsquide  and  chick  on ‘Remuneration  Guidelnes
Administration (post 6 Apnit 2010Y if you require further information relating to Administrator's
Remuneration The Guide also gives important information concerning Creditors’ Rights
Alternatively a copy I1s avallable free of charge upon request from the address on the first
page of the accompanying letter

1. Discharge from liability

We are, In accordance with legislation, seeking a resolution from the creditors for discharge
from liabilty in respect of any action of ours as Joint Administrators to take effect immediately
following our cessation to act as Joint Administrators

12. Joint Administrators’ Investigations

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at
any time i the three years preceding the Administration | am also required to investigate the
affairs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should
be taken on its behalf | should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that
you consider will assist me in this duty 1 would stress that this request for information forms
part of my normal investigation procedure

13. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

| consider that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies and that these are
“man” proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main
Interest of the company is in England and Wales

14. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

In order to achieve the objective set out at Section 3 above, Alexander Kinninmonth and
David James Green of RSM Tenon Recovery, the Joint Administrators, formally propose to
creditors that

{a) they continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administraticn In particular that they

{0 sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) on such terms as they
consider appropriate,

{1) nvestigate and, If appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firn or company whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supphles or has supplied goods or
services to the Company, and

(m) do all such things and generally exercise all thewr powers as
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of
those assets, or for any purpose incidental to these proposals

(b) If there are funds available to be distrbuted to the unsecured creditors, the
company exits the Administration by way of a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation,
and that Alexander Kinninmonth and David James Green are appointed the
Jomt Ligwdators of the Company, and that they will act jointly and severally in




(c)

(d)

(e)

(h

(9)

(h)

)

therr duties Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed
liquidator(s), but must make the nomination(s) at any time after receipt of these
proposals, but before they are approved

if there are no funds available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors, the
company exits Administration by way of disseclution, or

the Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the
Court for the Compulsory Liquidation of the Company, and they further propose
that Alexander Kinninmonth and David James Green be appointed the
liquidators of the Company by the Court, or

the Administration of the Company will end by making an application to Court
for an order that the Administration ceases, or

the Administration of the Company will end by gwng nofice to the Court,
creditors and Registrar of Companies that the objective of the Administration
has been achieved

if the Administration ends by the Company moving into liquidation or being
dissolved, the Joint Administrators shall be discharged from hability 14 days
following either the Company entering into hquidation or filing the notice of
moving from administration to dissolution

they shall be authorised to draw their remuneration by reference to tme
properly spent by them and therr staff in dealing with matters relating to the
Administration of the Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge
out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time 1t was undertaken
Detalls of the current charge out rates for the Joint Administrators and thetr
staff are outlined in Appendix IV of these proposals

they be authonsed to draw category 2 expenses as outhned in Appendix IV of
these proposals

15. Further Information

Should you require any further information relating to these proposals or the Administration of

Accoumtants

oint Adm| istrator
censed mnAhe United Kingdom to act as an inscivency prachfioner by the Association of Chartered Certified

please do not hesitaie to confact Alison Hughes on the telephone number

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrators




Company Information
Company Name

Trading Name

Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Trading Address

Current Registered Office

Former Registered QOffice
Principal Trading Activity
Appointment details
Date of Appointment

Appointment made by

Court Name and Reference

Administrators Appointed

Officers of the company

Directors

Company Secretary

Share Capital

Authorised

100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Charges

Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes

Pipe Scenes and Steamist

02692004

28 February 1992

536-540 Portswood Road, Southampton SO17 3SP

Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh,
Hampshire SO53 3TZ

536-540 Portswood Road, Scuthampton S0O17 3SP

The sale of bathrocom and plumbing products

6 July 2011
Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No 5718 of 2011

Alexander Kinninmonth
{P Number 9019

David James Green
IP Number 10070

Name Shareholding
Dawvid Carr 100%
Mehssa Goodwin

Roger Goodwin

n/a

Allotted, called up and fully paid

2 crdinary shares of £1 each

Debenture dated 24 June 1993 in favour of Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

Fixed and floating charge dated 31 August 2003 in favour of Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance

Limited

Memorandum of pledge and hypothecation of goods in favour of Lloyds TSB Bank Plc dated

23 June 2004

ADMO106:1




Sale Detalls

Abracross Limited t/a Pipescenes (“the Company”} — In Administration

¢ Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited (“LTSBCF”) instructed RSM Tenon to meet with the
Company’s director and sole shareholder, David Carr, upon receiving a Notice of Intention to
Appointment Administrators  RSM Tenon had no involvement with the Company prior to that
meeting

» At the meeting it was established that Mr Carr's pension fund owned the premises, which by
virtue of their long-standing association with the business, were critical to the in-situ value of
the assets

e A sales memorandum was prepared and circulated to all directors within RSM Tenon
nationally and to all potentially interested parties from the Administrators’ own internal
database but, given the difficuity surrounding the premises, no interest was received

¢ The proposed Joint Administrators also considered continuing to trade the business after their
appointment with a view to finding a third-party purchaser but, for reasons associated with the
ownership of the trading premises, there would have been no benefit and the trading would
merely have resulted in a diminution of the value

e Due to the circumstances of the appointment, no requests were made to LTSBCF or Lioyds to
continue to fund working capital requirements

+ In the absence of a sale to Mr Carr's newly formed company Pipe Scenes Limited (“Pipe
Scenes™), the proposed Joint Administrators would have been rehant upon closing down the
business and pursuing a break-up sale of the stock, vehicles and office equipment, together
with whatever value could be realised for the trading names and websites on an ex-situ basis

e The assets were valued by Mark Proudley of Proudley Associates Limited as follows

Market Value In-Situ ~ Market Value Ex-Situ

(£) (£)
Contents of Showrcom, Warehouse, 32,950 9,500
and Yard including Stock and Displays
Vehicles 12,950 7,600
Totals 45,900 17,100

e Given the greatly diminished ex-situ value and the lack of any other interest, the only way
forward for the proposed Joint Adminstrators was a sale of the business and assets to Pipe
Scenes

¢ An offer in the sum of £30,000 was received from Pipe Scenes for the whole of the assets
and business After negotiation, the proposed Joint Administrators managed to increase this
offer to £40,000, supported by a personal guarantee from Mr Carr, and Mr Proudley strongly
recommended that it be accepted




The offer has been apportioned as follows

(£)

Goodwill 1

Plant and Equipment, Vehicles, Stock and Work 39,999
In Progress

Total 40,000

The sum of £4,000 was payable upon completion, with the balance being paid in monthly
instalments of £4,000 for nine months

The Company’s largest creditors LTSBCF, Lloyds TSB Bank Plc and Jacuzzi Limited, were
consulted regarding to the sale and expressed no cbjection to it proceeding at £40,000

The transaction was completed on 6 July 2011
There are no huy-back cenditions attached to the sale

As previously mentioned, the director and shareholder of purchasing company Pipe Scenes,
David Carr, 1s also a director and shareholder of the Company

David Carr has provided a personal guarantee to Lloyds

Neither Lloyds or LTSBCF are funding Pipe Scenes

Following the agreement of the terms of the sale with Pipe Scenes, the relevant documents
for the appointment of Alexander Kinninmonth and David James Green as Joint
Adminsstrators of the Company were filed Immediately thereafter, the sale to Pipe Scenes
was completed




Appendix Il

Joint Administrators' Estimate of the Financial
Position of the Company

as at 6 July 2011




Insolvency Act 1986

Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 6 July 2011

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Goodwill NIL 100
Lloyds TSB Bank Plc (29,506 46) {29,506 46)
Deficiency c/d (29,505 46)
Book Debts 40,500 00 40,500 00
Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited {30,000 CO) (30,000 00)
10,500 00 10,500 00
Plant & Equipment, Vehicles, Stock, WIP 39,999 00 39,999 00
Book Debts 500 00 500 @0
50,999 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Employee ArrearsiHol Pay 2,000 00
2,000 00
48,999 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 29,505 46
19,493 54
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
19,493 54
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) NIL
19,493 54
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
19,493 54
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
19,493 54
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 240,324 76
Directors 10,532 13
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE 11,790 23
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT 24,090 21
Landlord 6,410 00
293,147 33
Page 1 of 2 27 July 2011 16 23




Insolvency Act 1986

Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 6 July 2011

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall In respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (273,653 79)
(273,653 79)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 200
200
TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY) (273,655 79)

Page 2 of 2 27 July 2011 16 23




vz 6L LLOZ AInr 22

0102 JBA DS SdI

t o | abed

00 050'¢E @3z €9 ‘weybuiwig 1esng punwpl 0Z1 suospjeuocg 5040
L0 0s¢E weyaie4 ‘Asjaiyps ‘suet Aee o paubizag 042
8¢ 951 SU3H 'uopsappol 'peoY Xass3 ‘ABAN 00JG) pajitu] 20iABQ 204d)o
000 dal 6108 ‘anysdwey ‘uoidweyineg ‘Buioys 'peoy pidyylesH z led pineqg €003
€l 2es'0L ddl 6108 ‘ucidweyinog ‘Buijoys 'peoy pleyYiesH gy led pineqg L1020
B G8¥ A3|sIapeH '0019-MQ ‘g faaspuejuiq luesueq 1042
0091z uojdweyinos ‘puj abpay ‘sjepusaeH /¢ Buiquin|d uosal| ue(g /00D
L2 5¢l g3/ ZLHg 1esioq 's100d 'alowyaal) 'aso|] eusjeg 6Z Iun py] Bunaxely v O Q €000
C.L 998 Juay ‘WNOYD JuRIpEND “IBd S8|BUD HZ IUN pi JeiEMSS0ID 9000
09 816'L uoxQ ‘issanlg ‘abpugleyn “ed Jaisssig Z Iun p1} se|en Jadoon 5009
XAl
000 863N suh ), uodn ajseomaN ‘uojuagbuoT ‘e [BIUSN 90| WOOY 'Uondas Aouaajosu| Aouaby suonnguiuon 0002
§8 69 Uy ‘ebpuquoy ‘'uspiey ‘sueT uspualed p11isig eyebhe|n #0220
LS L1 uox(Q) ‘ABUIpN “BIBIST [BIISNPU| SUBT UONRIS 'Z SNUAAY Jed UBUAA pajiLI |BUOBUIBIU| UL £00D
G0 £6€'L SIUBH ‘Weyase] ‘peoy Hodsoo 187 D d Jadded 2000
000 13¢ 9108 ‘aiysdwey ‘uojdwieyinog ‘ussie) Jesseq ‘asol) abpuquiag g yuws o 10S3
89 98¢'L ddi LHQ ‘weying ‘Mmoy 82UsplA0id 'J1 Weying ‘M uswpedaq dd 18 oogo
Sk OLS'L uodry 'peoy abpugybnoiog 'gg xog Od ‘S82IAag JIpaln ancibuesn uoybnoig 8042
96 2€9'l HY1 66710 ‘Weupio seg ysnug 080
6€ 096'C 3JIYSpIoyelS 'YyHomuie| ‘uoploq 'Nied sng anddon yolig paywI ueslg 2089
62 9.2'9 X3S9|PPIN ‘plojjusig 'peoy UIBISEAA 18RI ‘18T BUIpBI] 1S9pA & IUN 07 9 yoshelg 5099
92 28¢ oyosbuiseg 'maip Buiseg 'ss040 UIBLLON dnols asea sequed dNAF 092
60 /66') 3ve Lvd ‘yieg ‘alenbg peawsbury G| payw sioyeipey anbsig €099
8¢ 298 piojpag “ued pu| g piainy uoiybnelg s ‘siebisapp 18IQ Wooy,g aliysplojpag 20g90
009 xass3] 'Bumarebiely ‘aue weg Ax| yed pu| Wied ssmed Z 1un pauwi (Hg) shemieg Logo
9L 60L sHaH "alepp ‘iH Angpipg JodeQ spisee Sapuy MY £0VD
20 ¥2C X3%$3 ‘Mol ‘ABp JeAIY 7O papwi Bunybi onsy S0vD
000 HNO 611 ‘Aaung 'uBiajaun)s ‘suaplesy yuojeas gy UG snbuy Ov4 a%uBUI4 WOD) PA)RINOSSY oovD
Ly 2E8'1 X38ST "o0LNY | 1SSAA ‘PEOY 12ubely 18T pell, JuIod WBubew ZL 9 1L sIun suonnjog snidenby 0D
vz 6v2'L sswey] -uo-Anqung 'peoy YUoMUEH 'Hwwng ayj ‘esnoH Aunoag fungag pue au4 1av 20¥D
0S $€¢ aliysdwey ‘Asswoy 'ajejs3 |euisnpu) yey £aqqy 'sauel ssiwsid syl Lo uun paywi] eubig say LOVD
000 78 0SOS ‘ayoisdoysig 'anuaAy PIOJSUIM b QRIS v 0053
3 SSalppy aweN oy

siojpal) Auedwon - g
souaoag adid e} pajiw SS0JoBIqY



¥z 5l LLOZ AIne 22

0L0Z 19A DS &dl

¥ jo z abed

69 L8 JAF 0S0OS ‘aiiysdwey ‘yBiese] ‘peoy 92qUAC] 'S|IWMBS SBqUIO)D panwI uosmer 20rD
62 652 plojpe.g ‘sjelsg Buipeil Aemoing ‘ABpA S|EPSPAOY ‘pAOY 'SpUE|POOAA MM 1Zznoep 0orD
e POV OF piojpelg ‘sieisg Buipel] Aemoin3 ‘Aepp s|epsploy 'SPUB|POsAA uoisialg edg 1zznoep LOrD
o6 LS anyseoue] ‘dnoeg ‘ssnoH [eIUCjOD) Old POJBOWID M9f FOro
000 DN8 1ZHg 198J0Q 'SUIOgqUIAA ‘SWIOH LoRng ‘8bpoT Auaqniy liexcg r 00g3
29 9/ sSHIM ‘Angisepn ‘UiesH £818109 ‘asnoH yoaeon ay, DPajiLI OLUOAU] o]
000 MDE S1OM 'NOANOT 192418 Angswioolg |z ‘g G Baly ‘80IM88 ADUSAJOSU| 8y | UON0ag AdI[o4 Jauonioeld Acusajosu| LOID
66 8/¢ 198I8Wog ‘'ucy|| ‘PrOY pED “JBd ssauisng jsanbuod) P17 N Aadwy £0iD
00 ¥81 SpuBipIl 1sapA ‘eBpuply 'a1e1s3 |eLasnpu) andwg ‘/-| spun 09 woospeg jeuadw) 201D
000 UMY 0r0S ‘anysdwey ‘uoidweyinog 'poomydlely ‘eue Buo zL UOISapA | oom3
62t X9$53 'pIOpLIOY ‘UIeaH B[N ‘SHJOM JneuieH |z hun P17 102410 ajfisawoy 80HD
12 060'vC Yy 27 ‘loodian HooQ sussny SWoISNy pue snusaay NH LOHD
€2 06L'LL swosny pue anuaasy WH 00HO
000 JSF ZLNE Xossng 1sean ‘Buiyuops ‘peoy uobuleq ‘esnoy sbpug uoyBuling SWIOISNY) % onuaAeY WH 0019
v8 Gve'L suaH ‘lauieg maN 'peoy UolelS £7/1Z 'OSNoH ased P11 dIH SOHD
$¢ 86 aue uoibuly 'g HuUn “ed [ELISNPU| SBIMOY ‘PRI SaIISNPU| SASIMOY palWI $3LSNpU| UBABH ZOHD
0C 06 198 01 1M Asung ‘18ys3 ‘SIlIA [eAOY MIBd UMmOpUBRS Zd R 1Q SIUN pajiwi ayolbsueH POHD
LE 1201 uopuimg ‘1asebiepy 18 uonens ‘saug A9|qoH uonnquisig Apuey COHA
89 G/l Nre 0204 'XeSsNS 1S9AA I2jsayoiyDd ‘Weypun|y YUON ‘pecy uy2inyd 'wied UUoN Stoolyleg pooOmMpoos) LODO
L2182 THE PAL ‘SoueT ‘joodyeig ‘9lee saunbg 'slejsT aloweods P17 s1onpald [iypsio 0090
6% 66F xass3 'yiesH |[ompeyd 'peoy usddog ‘esnoH ulody P17 unidiH AAS 040
be 120'S X8SSNG 189A0 ‘Aapmeln 'Aepp Buis|4 wio4 [e2o4 00z Wun panwi suos % Aol4 €040
BGELE JYpAL JAYLISIN 'SIeIMOQ 183 pu| lued §1 1un auQ ejnuuod 2040
8L G1LZ fojsuieg '|lomguIopn SHed AS|BA 'AEA SPUBIMSN ‘SJOAA JnoARapUT] pajwir] sBuydnon |eeg xa|4 1049
0oo 4N¢E 1SS "X95s3 ‘Uop[iseg ‘@Al JnoABspuUs ‘esnoH snuer Buisea jeqols ejeq 15114 5049
2. 0.0C usepo . ‘loodijucd ‘IK Joemo sjaone4 0040
0L 29%'L §pa97 153 puj Uaalg) ssoln) ‘ABpp adioyismouy) ‘L 9IS P17 sionpold Buipiing piingsag 2039
00 000z fed AepljoH/sabepp Jo sieally - seakodw3 £0an
6 ¥ uojdweyinos ‘WeyHoN 19048 JUBgIi ‘UM Jueqiy P17 slayjoig 1013 1030
16 688y J21830N0|S) ‘peOY Yoouqise] €2 yooiqises 0032
06 1EL'e saufay| UOYI| ‘MmopjuLg Mied Snens /L Jun P17 XN HARING 9042
00 0LY'e rvo pg 'weybuiing ‘sienbg alow|od | P11la 2L coad
3 ssaIppy aweN Aay

sio0})ipai) Auedwon - g
sauang adid e pajiwi] ssoldeiqy




¥2Z 5L LL0Z AP 22

0102 18AT0S Sdl

¥ jo ¢ afieg

0L €61'21 weybuilg 'sjleydsN ‘PeDY 003ND 'yed ssauisng ajeblels Z iupn mopewld 90d9
Pz El dSE 108 'UoldWENCS ‘POOMSLIO ‘PEOY PCOMSHO 906-70S pall adiH |00 Jamod 60dO
6/ 80l'v2Z <3| ZiNQ 191seouoq 'ucibuipg ‘aueT ssnoyuIocsg 2|d adidAjod $0dD
Q0 0p9'2 siueH ‘ybiajise ‘ajejsy pu| pOoAA eAog 'aaug weuled £L/oL Jun {shemino 4 uosunydoH) dnois Hrd £0dD
8G €£0 0Aas 6LIND 'Xass3 'MolieH ‘Zf X0 Od pajiw] semog Asujid 20dD
05 €£9€ HX | £840 ‘Allydise) 'ajeis] [eulsnput UiBSapn 9id dnoiH SHd 00d9D
LS ¥l G LLNN ‘SJUBUMON 'AQIOD ‘pROY MBY SIOLY ‘8SNoY auinogiaiy 0l PajILUI SISMOYS XIUSOYd L0dD
000 9NZ 8108 ‘uoldwewnog ‘Bunpfems ‘peoy sbpugsuey /g Apowvreq d 00a3
08 292 2JIysiaisaonolD ‘weyusyay) 'ucibuippo] 'sjeisg Buipel] pJeySI() BNsSoH peompay IUIJOAON LOND
L2 66 sjueH ‘uojdweyinos 'pul 2a6pay ‘peoy siapueld 'S1eis] [BUISNpU| COLISIBAA T IIUN pajitu] pUoqoDIN 00ND
2F9.0'L weyuajsy) 'siejs3 puj pieyslQ ‘g ewwes 108410 e LN Q0D
6l 808'L BJIYSPIOIXD) ‘BB ] ‘PEOY UBLLUSAA ‘BJjU8D ssauisng yled sweyl ‘gL wun PalLIT USPaMS WOl JB)HN LOWND
1 6612 aliysujoou] 3N 'a0eT 'peoy Aqswaln) yied ssauisng AqaoeT ‘asncH D4aa pajiwin] S|aued piewapy 80D
9. 2vl ANNIMI 00 ‘AvOd NINaNA 31vLS3 ANI HONIST132dNd 'SSNOH NATHIN QALINIT AN STHLSNANI NATHIW SONWD
000 N6 0S50S ‘asysdwey ‘Ybiase] ‘enuany p|ayssed 66 ulMpeo9) essiaiy 0023
L0 22¥'L sjueH ‘uojdweyinog ‘Asfjog Yeo peo.g 1sanbeipapy YOND
#9051 %8 FAQ 'SPUBIPIA 1S9AA 'UoidiL ‘peOY 2iBAsuo) paywi wosd3 pjayasen 2OnD
QO ¥iv weybuiwng ‘'sye)sy puj pesisweH ‘AepA Usny ‘asnoH eluuEllg paywit Bunasuibug molHey ZON9D
6L 8951 X8853 'mojeH ‘Aepn ubinquipg ‘aoe|d UHON | pajwi 05 Jamoys onsslep LOWD
66 961 anysdweH ‘plo4 sJojpueyD 98010 pooMlld ¢ palwWIn BIpSN Xog|ieN 00D
000 DX L£0S ‘uoldweynog ‘Yeian $4007 ‘anusAy dnobuiy G haqgeiy W oowng
£002/60/50 USAID) ajeq sbieya Buneoy pue paxi4 usaiD Alunoasg
00 000'0¢ OvZ #1LOS 'uoidweyinog ‘Aenpd umo] ¢ 'J0o|4 Is| 30UBUIS [R10J3WWI0D G, SPAO 2012
£661/90/FZ USAID) 9]B aInjuagap USAIL) AJUN0aS
9% 90662 8SNZ 61LOS ‘anysdwey 'uojdweyinog ‘peoy uopuocy £9 9|d yueg as.1 spAol] 102
L LY allysie)seono) ‘Angseyma] Yied sssuisng AIngsayma] ‘ade|d Uouueys DO8S swoolyleg saye] 00192
000 Z4S £0d ‘Uinowsiod ‘Joudod ‘peoy Joudod 9/ L $900] 1 poLd
000 S4¢€ 0£0S 'Uojdweynog ‘puz ISSp) 'PROY UUBID € Jajuied 7 00d3
00 ¥95 138 ZnH 'IInH 1980g siouesy MM xaqny LOMD
128621 sjueH ‘yblepses ‘pio4 SIB|PUBYD 1S3 PU| PIO SIBIPURYD ‘BUEBT 00YIS -1 SHUN P17 s8ilL 40X 0[s) o]
Xassng
62 689°L 159 ‘YieaH spiemiel ‘I saufeog ‘(peoy yoinyQ o) aueT YseN ‘Z aSnousIBAA p adoun3 gir £oro
3 ssalppy aweN Aay

sioypaln Auedwion - g
S9Udog adid e pajIwI SsoJdRIqY




¥Z 51 L0z AInr L2

0102 12A70S Sdi

t 4o v abed

62'€59'v5¢ Buijjejol sayu3z 611
00 8¥9 xass3 ‘auc)salebu| yeens ybiH 'gg x0q Od dnoio uewasipn COMD
90 v61 SHIM ‘9Bpugmod ] ‘a1e)s3 pu) peoy eug) 'ABpA 1ouusy SHIAA c0MD
¥e iv SJUEH “J9JSaUdUIfA ‘UOWIWOD usplo) ‘Bue yoinyd ‘enjus) xady ayl pajiWI WBYINOS SI8|003J8)BA 00MD
L LOL uopuoT ‘Lojoy ‘peOY LSOy Mied pul ASimOY ‘28 | un 2(d dnuLepp LOMOD
0¥ 89 SYE SLAM ‘llByuR|Ip ‘euen Auagmels ‘a1elsT puj sueT Asgmels ‘0L 2 6 siun payiwi anboa GOAD
b0 €€V 446 P19y 'sxag ‘ungmaN 'e8gs xoq Od paliwIT SBPOA YOAD
L8 8¢ d4HZ €18 ‘ua)jog 'peoy piospeig ‘|| BUCIOIA [BHISIap, €OND
5Z6le sueH ‘uojdweyinog ‘sjeo) yied ‘Aepp Si2)pusys) ‘8iiuan ssauisng 3189 yed 'e yun pajwrg suonnjog Buipusp, ZOAD
Gl 2£9'L SpUEIpI 1S/ “sIBay Asimoy ‘sueT 8xmod 'g uun HeH AjUeA LOAD
S0 8LE Jesiawog 'Jeppayd ‘peoy sI0WPSpA 'PY] HEUCHEUISIU| Uleqoing opep 00AD
95 662'8 SO £aH ‘Pleysieppny ‘ebpuqsully ‘peoy eluue)lg ‘S|l uspswey soise|d uelos |, G010
L9 9¢eC uopuo ‘peoy abpug Asjbuey ‘asnoH apisiaary BuIuIL ] ¥01D
28 p0c weup|Q ‘peoy ¥xng ‘sjejs3 buipesy sulogsQ z g | Iun pajwn nedssi a8l €010
uoidweyuoN
88 L/€ ‘proy auoisaley ‘Aepp 96poT ‘asnoH Aepp aBpo ‘uswpedaq Jabpa sojeg suiad siAel | 20Ln
WHZ
8G 0¢te gl1S _mtmum _0E>._ Japun I|lSedMBN .ummm SIS PU| asnoyyied ._umow_ >ccmac:_>> Q¢ pPajiwi |00 m>muo._. 101D
(1) B X3SSNS 1S8pA .___I mmmm._:m ,Umox BLICIOIA O .mw:o_._ mm:_v_ 0 8lng pajwi AEmE:owv JL Q0LD
000 dal 6108 ‘auysdwey ‘voldweyinog ‘peoy plsuLiesH Zy Jaxled L 1043
G628 ZNE £LNg 'xassng 1sapp ‘Bulyuops ‘L xog Od I8)epn WiByInog G0s2
L9 06¢ azs 129y ‘ejoisbuiseg '6009 X0q Od ‘@aInsg Jswoisng Aoinoa|3 wesynog P0SO
0L €€ ey ‘plopieq ‘sAemssoln ied salleyn ‘vz iun Bunayiey uosdwig €089
76 S8 rNo Z18 ‘weybuiwig 1@8ig piodosT Old SUOS g YjeaH |anwes 20890
L28ll HAO ZPMIN ‘pIojpag 18818 SUYOM IS 0L-g  PENWIT SWRJSAS Jamoys paduing Japuewe|es 10SD
vZ 8SL'EL NL6 670 ‘WeyplQ 'UoHSPPEYD 193118 BLOJDIA JIMOT | JUn pajwr snueyibeg 0050
€L 6¥0'9 4re 1vg ‘uoay ‘yieg 'Suipes) aueT flusselg sapoyy Jedoy Z04D
000 NG 0S50S _m:_r_mnc._mI ._._m_m_awmm .m::m>< pislissed g6 Uimpoog) ._mmom L0D3
08 vhm.mw Xass53 Smnn{ LUBUJIEAA .vmom_ 237 _mom_n_ IPISIBATY pajiwiy uonngluisig 997 Maqoy 0oyo
8¢ N.Eu_m X2s8sngS 1SaMA .«w._:c_u__z ‘aueq 2uInNogasey .meOI ajll =yl PBJIWIT M SORUBIDD M LOHD
3 sSaIppy aweN Koy

siojipaln Auedwon - g

S2Ua2g adid e} pojiwI] SS0JoRIqY



0L ZL 110z Anr 92

01L0Z J3A DS Sdl

| jo | abed

e Buijjeio] sejug |
Z 0 4 0 dal 6108 ‘uoidweynog ‘bBunoys ‘peoy playueaHy zi uey piAed  00DH
ej0] 19410 P10 j8id ssalppy aweN Koy

slapjoyaleys - 9
sauaog adid e pajiwi ssoloelqy



NOTES TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATE OF THE FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE COMPANY AS AT 6 JULY 2011

4

The Joint Administrators' estimate of the Financial Positton of the Company
does not take into account the costs of the Administration

The figures contained in the Joint Administrators' estimate of the Financial
Position of the Company reflects information obtained from the Company's
records

Proudley Associates carned out a valuation of the assets of the company
Preferential creditors represent liabilities to employees




Appendix IV

Information relating to
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
and Expenses



Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1.

Overview of Case
1.1. Appointment

We were appointed Joint Adminustrators on 6 July 2011 by Lloyds TSB Commercial
Finance Limited

Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

2.1. Time recording

Work undertaken on cases I1s recorded in 6 minute units In an electronic time recording
system Time properly incurred on cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of

staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work 1s done The current hourly
charge out rates are

Grade £
Director and associate director 340 - 450
Senior manager, manager & 205 - 310
Supervisor

Other senior professionals 160-170
Support and administration staff 95-105

2.2, Dishursement recovery
Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse external supplies of incidental services
specffically identifiable to the case Where these have imtially been paid by RSM Tenon
Recovery and then recharged to the case, approval from creditors 1s not required The
amount recharged 1s the exact amount incurred Examples of Category 1 expenses are
postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance, company search fees, invoiced travel
and properly reimbursed expenses mcurred by personnel in connection with the case
Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be
provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by RSM
Tenon Recovery and recharged to the estate, they are not attnibuted to the estate by a
third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element These disbursements are
recoverable In full, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors 1n advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal
roocm hire, and internal storage

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered by RSM Tenen
Recovery

Category Basis

stationery 4p, 3p, 35p per envelope, letterhead cr label
photocopying 5p per page




faxes 50p per page
storage £7 20 per box per year
room hire £100 fixed charge

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs
which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced externally

3. Description of work carried out

Section 4 of this appendix outlines the time costs to date in relation to activites undertaken
dunng this matter These matters can be summarnised as follows

3.1. Pre-appointment

Full details of our pre-appaintment costs are set out separately in Appendix VI

3 2. Administration and planning

The following activities have been undertaken

> Statutory duties associated with the appeointment including the filng of relevant
notices,

> Notfication of the appomtment to creditors, members, employees and other
inferested parties,

> Setting up case files,

> Reviewing available information to determtne apprepnate strategy,

> Setting up and maintaining bank accounts

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upon the
experience required

3.3. Investigations

The time spent includes

> Corresponding with the former directors and management,

> Review of questionnaires and comments provided by interested parties,

> Review of company documentation

Due to the complex nature and wnportance of the investigations, the staff utiised to
conduct such work were expenenced members of staff

3.4. Realisation of assets

Please refer to the mam body of the repoit but in summary the time spent includes
Liaison with solicitors and agents,

Correspondence and meetings with interested parties,

Monitoring and chasing of deposits,
Agreement of contracts

VVVvy

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropriate level of experience required for the
activity they were required to undertake

3.5. Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

> Recording and maintaining the list of credifors,




Cealing with employee related matters,
Recording creditor claims,

Reporting to creditors,

Meetings of creditors,

Dealing with creditor queries,

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims

VVVVVY

4. Time and chargeout summary

To date a total of 326 hours have been spent at an average charge out rate of £209 65
bringing the total cost to date fo £6,834 50

A summary table of the time costs to date, excluding VAT, 1s shown on the next page

5. Disbursements

No disbursements have been charged to date in this matter




L alep uoday £4 ZE'ZL LI0Z/L0/9T5IBA PAlUd

0s vE8'9 0s sty 00 ¥46°C co0 00'v2L°Z abieyn ableyn
09 Z¢ 0t L o¥'ee 60 0 06 4 SINOH
Gl e 0S 689 ooe 000 000 000 ooz

Sl e 002 000 000 000 00z |EJOUIC) 195SY 14

Siessehiojuonesieay

£t £8Z 00 04} 090 ooo 0zZ0 000 oo
£E £8¢2 080 000 020 000 . _Ov0 suoneBisaaul

Ssuoebnsal|
TZ 06L 00 052°L 0z 6 080 002 000 ovl
00 01 052 000 0se 000 00 0 syse | paje|sy sakodwy

9. LBl 0.9 080 QS ¥ 00 orl S2IPAIIY palejay Joypaly) 1ALl

£l €02 00 SZZ'v 0802 0s 0 0z'9L 000 oLy
00 021 oc i 000 og ) 000 00 0 (lessuag) awayog udISURg

£€ 502 05 61 050 08 ¥l . g . 0Ly ugljeSiuILpY [BiaUag)

Lo B B

L102/L0/L2 ©1 006L/10/10
jwdde jsodjuonesisiujwpy diog

pojiwIT] ssoideIqy 9/.6LL0S

uou9| iNSH paliEied 6dIS




Appendix V

Joint Administrators’
Receipts and Payments Account




Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 26/07/2011

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
100 Goodwill 100
100
SECURED CREDITORS
(29,506 46) Licyds TSB Bank Plc NIL
NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
40,500 00 Factored Book Debts NIL
(30,000 00) Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Limit NiL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
38,999 00 Plant & Equipment, Vehicles, Stock, W 3,999 00
500 00 Unfactored Book Debts NIL
3,999 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees 3,33333
(3,333 33)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
(2,000 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(240,100 74) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(10,532 13) Directors NIL
(11,790 23) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL
(24,090 21) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(273,431.77) 666.67
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 666 67
666.67

26 July 2011 12 20




Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes (“the Company”) — In Administration

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined as fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators or
their firm, or another person qualfied to act as an Insolvency Practitioner, before the company
entered Administration but with a view to its doing so

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ pre-Administration costs

The Joint Administrators’ pre-Administration costs comprise -

£

Pre — Administration time costs 11,831 50
Pre — Administration expenses

Legal costs 4,500 00

Valuation of Assets 2,532 50

Total £18,864.50

Further information on each category of pre-Admirustration cost i1s given below
Pre-administration time costs of the Joint Administrators

The balance of the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs totals £11,831 50 and relates to
costs incurred specifically with a view to Administration These costs were all incurred on or after 29
June 2011 and In relation to the following activities

Confirming that one of the statutory objectives of administration could be achieved
Negotiating a sale of the Company’s business and assets

Liaising with secured creditors, key stakeholders and major creditors

Carrying out all necessary steps In order to place the Company into Administration

The agreement under which we incurred the pre-Administration costs was oral instructions received
from Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited

A table showing the breakdown of these costs, excluding VAT, 1s set out on the next page None of
these costs have been paid




00 0v¢

05'1E8'41

00 BYI'Y 0zzl

S 13

UouU9| AISY

ajep uoday

00°0 00 ¥vs 000 05 182°LL
000 e 000 05 Z¢
000 o000 000 0z el

3 aanbilng
A NERERY

VOSSR 2
LR (BN

ocil

A U
TS

b¥ TG 01 LE0Z/L0/BLO}EQ Pt

abieysn 9bieyn

sinoy

[BJOUSE) 19SSy 7
Reiocseliolionesieey

STNIANDY pajeey JONIpaID Jay10

ot

MO F4S

LLOZ/L0/BL @ Q061/L0/L0
jwdde audjuonensiuiwpy dion
pajyii ssoloelqy 9.6L1L0S

P3jiEeed 6diS




Pre-Administration expenses

Detals of pre-Administration expenses which have been incurred with a view to the Company’s
administration are

Advisor and Nature of Work Date of Engagement Fees
£

Blake Lapthorn 29 June 2011

Appointment

Sale and Purchase Agreement 4,500 00
Proudley Asscciates Limited

Valuation of Assets 2,532 50
Total £7,032.50

We instructed Blake Lapthom to draft the Sale and Purchase Agreement with Pipe Scenes Limited,
and to deal with the steps necessary to effect our appointment at Court

Pre-Administration disbursements

No pre-Administration disbursements were incurred

Other persons entitled to claim

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified to act as an
insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company Should any such claims subsequently come to
light, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the Insolvency Rules

Not part of the Administrators’ Proposals

Please note that our request for payment of pre-Administration costs is separate to and does not form
part of our Proposals to creditors for the conduct of the Administratien




Rule 8 1 Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 2
Proxy (Administration)

Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes
In Administration

N